

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

,

ciency, if any, shall be paid by the society within six months after the sale, and the moneys necessary for paying such deficiency may be raised by a tax upon the newly erected pews.

[Approved March 23, 1854.]

Chapter 249.

An act to incorporate the Hartland Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. James Fuller, Enoch E. Brown, Calvin Blake, F. L. Corporators. Swift, William Folsom, A. J. Moore, John Stinchfield, junior, Randall Steward, Ira Wheeler, Enoch K. Boyle, A. J. Burbank, and George Lancy, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Hartland Manufacturing Company, with all the powers corporate name. and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to carry on the Authorized to manufacture of cotton and woolen goods, in the town of Hartland, to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value, at any one time, seventy-five thousand dollars, May hold real and personal build and erect such buildings and machinery as their convenience may require, and make all necessary rules and regulations for the prosecution of the same, consistent with the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 23, 1854.]

Chapter 250.

An act to incorporate the East Eddington Ladies' Social and Benevolent Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Susan Paddleford, Delia Comins, Cordelia D. Shaw, Corporators, Sophronia L. Comins, Ann E. Comins, Content S. Comins, Martha E. Comins, Martha S. Comins, Margaret C. Sweet,

manufacture

cotton and woolen goods,

estate.

Снар. 249. Deficiency, how supplied.

ATLANTIC AND PACIFIC TELEGRAPH COMPANY.

CHAP. 251. Martha Sweet, Orpah T. Sweet, Sophronia C. Sweet, Margaret B. Ward, Emma D. Ward, Susan Davis, Annis Spinney, Ann Ward, Nancy D. Goodrich, Mary Comins, Sarah M. Rich, Mary Ward, Ruth F. Temple, Betsey Leavens, Sinai Kidder, Susan Adams, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the East Eddington Ladies' Social and Benevolent Society, for the pur-Corporate name. pose of purchasing, owning and managing real estate in East Eddington, in the county of Penobscot, to be used as a parsonage, and for other purposes, with power under such corporate name to sue and be sued, defend suits at law, make contracts, General powers, &.c. to have and use a common seal, to purchase and own and manage real estate and personal property, and the same to sell and convey and dispose of to an amount not exceeding two thousand dollars; to make by laws not repugnant to the laws of this state, for the convenient management of their corporate affairs: and to have and enjoy all the rights, powers and privileges necessary to carry into effect the objects of the said corporation.

> SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by written notices of the time and place and purposes of the meeting, signed by any three of said corporators, and posted in two public places at said East Eddington, at least seven days before the time of meeting.

> SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 23, 1854.]

Chapter 251.

An act to incorporate the Atlantic and Pacific Telegraph Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Hiram O. Alden, James Eddy, William G. Crosby, James Wilson, William M. Eddy, Walter B. Alden, William Small, E. H. Thompson, Francis J. Grund, and O. M. Wozencraft, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Atlantic and Pacific Telegraph Company, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties provided by the general laws of this state relating to corporations, with power by that name to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, and the same to change

First meeting, how called.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

General powers, &c.